PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
(excludes sub-account and contra account below)

1592

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes12 1592

Total of Group 2 Accounts Above

LRAM Variance Account4 1568

Total including Account 1568

Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential8 1522
Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential Contra Account8 1522
Renewable Generation Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531
Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532
Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral Account 1533
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferral Account 1536
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555
Meter Cost Deferral Account (MIST Meters)3

1557

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576

Impacts Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency11
1509

Incremental Cloud Computing Implementation Costs16
1511

Account Descriptions Account
Number

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$20,466 -$227,586 -$248,052 -$56 -$2,757 -$2,813

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$6,412,279 $6,412,279 $0 $0

-$6,479,302 -$3,148,084 -$9,627,386 $0 $0
$2,518,700 $0 $2,518,700 $0 $0

-$5,771,122 -$25,938 -$5,797,060 $0 $0
$830,111 $188,631 $1,018,742 $0 $19,036 $19,036

$0 -$2,742 -$2,742 $0 -$11 -$11
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 -$34,251 -$34,251
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 -$269,942 -$269,942 $0 -$1,572 -$1,572

-$2,509,800 -$3,485,661 $0 $0 -$5,995,461 -$56 -$19,555 $0 $0 -$19,611

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$2,509,800 -$3,485,661 $0 $0 -$5,995,461 -$56 -$19,555 $0 $0 -$19,611

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0

$0 $0
-$245,508 $330,151 $84,643

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

OEB-Approved
Disposition during

2019

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec-31-19

Closing Interest
Amounts as of

Dec-31-19

2019
Principal

Adjustments(1)
during 2019

Closing
Principal

Balance as of
Dec-31-19

Opening
Interest

Amounts as of
Jan-1-19

Transactions Debit /
(Credit) during 2019

OEB-Approved
Disposition
during 2019

Opening
Principal

Amounts as of
Jan-1-19

Interest
Adjustments(1)

during 2019

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2024-0007 Exhibit 9- Deferral and Variance Accounts

July 19, 2024
Page 60 of 174

Group 2 Accounts
Deferred IFRS Transition Costs 1508

[…]

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
(excludes sub-account and contra account below)

1592

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes12 1592

Total of Group 2 Accounts Above

LRAM Variance Account4 1568

Total including Account 1568

Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential8 1522
Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential Contra Account8 1522
Renewable Generation Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531
Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532
Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral Account 1533
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferral Account 1536
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555
Meter Cost Deferral Account (MIST Meters)3

1557

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576

Impacts Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency11
1509

Incremental Cloud Computing Implementation Costs16
1511

Account Descriptions Account
Number

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$248,052 -$246,500 -$1,552 -$2,813 -$476 -$2,500 -$789

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$6,412,279 $0 $6,412,279 $0 $0

-$9,627,386 -$729,558 -$10,356,944 $0 $0
$2,518,700 $0 $2,518,700 $0 $0

-$5,797,060 $805,849 -$4,991,211 $0 $0
$1,018,742 -$439,906 $578,836 $19,036 $19,036

-$2,742 -$2,742 -$11 -$38 -$49
$0 $103,020 $103,020 $0 $442 $442
$0 -$4,200 -$4,200 $0 -$18 -$18
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 -$34,251 -$32,559 -$26,045 -$40,765
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$269,942 -$269,942 -$1,572 -$4,097 -$5,669

-$5,995,461 -$264,795 -$246,500 $0 -$6,013,756 -$19,611 -$36,746 -$28,545 $0 -$27,812

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$5,995,461 -$264,795 -$246,500 $0 -$6,013,756 -$19,611 -$36,746 -$28,545 $0 -$27,812

$0 -$1,465,767 -$1,465,767 $0 $0

$0 $1,465,767 $1,465,767 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$84,643 $328 $84,971

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

2020
Closing Interest
Amounts as of

Dec-31-20

Opening
Principal

Amounts as of
Jan-1-20

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec-31-20

Interest
Adjustments(1)

during 2020

Transactions(1) Debit /
(Credit) during 2020

Opening
Interest

Amounts as of
Jan-1-20

OEB-Approved
Disposition during

2020

Principal
Adjustments(1)

during 2020

Closing
Principal

Balance as of
Dec-31-20

OEB-Approved
Disposition
during 2020

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2024-0007 Exhibit 9- Deferral and Variance Accounts

July 19, 2024
Page 61 of 174

Group 2 Accounts
Deferred IFRS Transition Costs 1508

[…]

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
(excludes sub-account and contra account below)

1592

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes12 1592

Total of Group 2 Accounts Above

LRAM Variance Account4 1568

Total including Account 1568

Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential8 1522
Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential Contra Account8 1522
Renewable Generation Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531
Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532
Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral Account 1533
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferral Account 1536
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555
Meter Cost Deferral Account (MIST Meters)3

1557

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576

Impacts Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency11
1509

Incremental Cloud Computing Implementation Costs16
1511

Account Descriptions Account
Number

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$1,552 -$1,552 -$789 -$9 -$798

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$6,412,279 $6,412,279 $0 $0

-$10,356,944 -$492,871 -$10,849,815 $0 $0
$2,518,700 $0 $2,518,700 $0 $0

-$4,991,211 -$193,511 -$5,184,722 $0 $0
$578,836 -$168,526 $410,310 $19,036 $19,036

-$2,742 -$2,742 -$49 -$14 -$63
$103,020 $102,924 $205,944 $442 $857 $1,299

-$4,200 $8,304 $4,104 -$18 -$2 -$20
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 -$40,765 -$31,405 -$72,170
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$269,942 -$269,942 -$5,669 -$1,539 -$7,208

-$6,013,756 -$743,680 $0 $0 -$6,757,436 -$27,812 -$32,112 $0 $0 -$59,924

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$6,013,756 -$743,680 $0 $0 -$6,757,436 -$27,812 -$32,112 $0 $0 -$59,924

-$1,465,767 -$21,151 -$1,486,918 $0 $0

$1,465,767 $21,151 $1,486,918 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$84,971 $84,971

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

Closing Interest
Amounts as of

Dec-31-21

Principal
Adjustments(1)

during 2021

2021
Opening
Principal

Amounts as of
Jan-1-21

Transactions(1) Debit
/ (Credit) during 2021

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec-31-21

OEB-Approved
Disposition during

2021

OEB-Approved
Disposition
during 2021

Interest
Adjustments(1)

during 2021

Closing
Principal

Balance as of
Dec-31-21

Opening
Interest

Amounts as of
Jan-1-21

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2024-0007 Exhibit 9- Deferral and Variance Accounts

[…]

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
(excludes sub-account and contra account below)

1592

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes12 1592

Total of Group 2 Accounts Above

LRAM Variance Account4 1568

Total including Account 1568

Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential8 1522
Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential Contra Account8 1522
Renewable Generation Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531
Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532
Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral Account 1533
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferral Account 1536
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555
Meter Cost Deferral Account (MIST Meters)3

1557

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576

Impacts Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency11
1509

Incremental Cloud Computing Implementation Costs16
1511

Account Descriptions Account
Number

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$1,552 $106,072 $104,520 -$798 $1,269 $471

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$6,412,279 $6,412,279 $0 $0

-$10,849,815 $7,689,373 -$3,160,442 $0 $0
$2,518,700 $2,518,700 $0 $0

-$5,184,722 -$1,092,035 -$6,276,757 $0 $0
$410,310 -$168,186 $242,124 $19,036 $19,036

-$2,742 -$2,742 -$63 -$50 -$113
$205,944 -$6,048 $199,896 $1,299 $3,890 $5,189

$4,104 -$44,607 -$40,503 -$20 -$578 -$598
$0 $15,813,719 $15,813,719 $0 $0
$0 -$1,082,408 -$1,082,408 $0 -$13,321 -$13,321
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 -$72,170 -$61,650 -$133,820
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

-$269,942 -$269,942 -$7,208 -$5,196 -$12,404

-$6,757,436 $21,215,880 $0 $0 $14,458,444 -$59,924 -$75,636 $0 $0 -$135,560

$0 $29,221 $29,221 $0 $2,197 $2,197

-$6,757,436 $21,245,101 $0 $0 $14,487,665 -$59,924 -$73,439 $0 $0 -$133,363

-$1,486,918 -$188,561 -$1,675,479 $0 $0

$1,486,918 $188,561 $1,675,479 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0
$84,971 $84,971

$0 $6,312 $6,312 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0

2022
Opening
Principal

Amounts as of
Jan-1-22

Transactions Debit /
(Credit) during 2022

Interest
Adjustments(1)

during 2022

Closing Interest
Amounts as of

Dec-31-22

OEB-Approved
Disposition during

2022

Principal
Adjustments(1)

during 2022

Closing
Principal

Balance as of
Dec-31-22

Opening
Interest

Amounts as of
Jan-1-22

OEB-Approved
Disposition
during 2022

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec-31-22

Algoma Power Inc.
EB-2024-0007 Exhibit 9- Deferral and Variance Accounts

July 19, 2024
Page 63 of 174

Group 2 Accounts
Deferred IFRS Transition Costs 1508
Pole Attachment Revenue Variance5

[…]

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years
(excludes sub-account and contra account below)

1592

PILs and Tax Variance for 2006 and Subsequent Years- Sub-account CCA Changes12 1592

Total of Group 2 Accounts Above

LRAM Variance Account4 1568

Total including Account 1568

Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential8 1522
Pension & OPEB Forecast Accrual versus Actual Cash Payment Differential Contra Account8 1522
Renewable Generation Connection Capital Deferral Account 1531
Renewable Generation Connection OM&A Deferral Account 1532
Renewable Generation Connection Funding Adder Deferral Account 1533
Smart Grid Capital Deferral Account 1534
Smart Grid OM&A Deferral Account 1535
Smart Grid Funding Adder Deferral Account 1536
Smart Meter Capital and Recovery Offset Variance - Sub-Account - Stranded Meter Costs 1555
Meter Cost Deferral Account (MIST Meters)3

1557

IFRS-CGAAP Transition PP&E Amounts Balance + Return Component 1575
Accounting Changes Under CGAAP Balance + Return Component 1576

Impacts Arising from the COVID-19 Emergency11
1509

Incremental Cloud Computing Implementation Costs16
1511

Account Descriptions Account
Number

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$104,520 $93,980 $74,748 $273,248 $471 $7,526 $7,997 $273,248 $7,997

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$6,412,279 $6,412,279 $0 $0 $6,412,279 $0

-$3,160,442 -$5,719,592 -$8,880,034 $0 $0 -$8,880,034 $0
$2,518,700 $2,518,700 $0 $0 $2,518,700 $0

-$6,276,757 $1,111,618 -$5,165,139 $0 $0 -$5,165,139 $0
$242,124 -$169,019 -$138,295 -$65,190 $19,036 -$19,036 $0 -$65,190 $0

-$2,742 -$2,742 -$113 -$127 -$240 -$2,742 -$240
$199,896 $0 $199,896 $5,189 $10,089 $15,278 $199,896 $15,278
-$40,503 -$197,400 -$237,903 -$598 -$6,772 -$7,370 -$237,903 -$7,370

$15,813,719 $640,322 $16,454,041 $0 $798,103 $798,103 $16,454,041 $798,103
-$1,082,408 -$1,077,178 -$2,159,586 -$13,321 -$71,415 -$84,736 -$2,159,586 -$84,736

$0 $10,851,932 $10,851,932 $0 $0 $10,851,932 $0
$0 -$553,634 -$553,634 $0 -$22,160 -$22,160 -$553,634 -$22,160
$0 -$1,007,183 -$1,007,183 $0 -$300,727 -$300,727 -$1,007,183 -$300,727

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 -$133,820 -$78,557 -$212,377 $0 -$212,377
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 -$188,688 -$71,212 -$259,900 $0 -$26,816 -$26,816 -$259,900 -$26,816

-$269,942 $0 -$269,942 -$12,404 -$13,624 -$26,028 -$269,942 -$26,028

$14,458,444 $4,792,341 $0 -$1,141,942 $18,108,843 -$135,560 $623,063 $0 -$346,579 $140,924 $0 $0 $18,108,843 $140,924

$29,221 $1,349 $30,570 $0 $2,197 $2,197 $0 $0 $0

$14,487,665 $4,793,690 $30,570 -$1,141,942 $18,108,843 -$133,363 $623,063 $2,197 -$346,579 $140,924 $0 $0 $18,108,843 $140,924

-$1,675,479 -$166,433 -$1,841,912 $0 $0 -$1,841,912 $0

$1,675,479 $166,433 $1,841,912 $0 $0 $1,841,912 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0
$84,971 $84,971 $84,971

$6,312 -$6,312 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

2024
Closing Principal

Balances as of Dec
31-23 Adjusted for

Dispositions during
2024

Closing Interest
Balances as of Dec
31-23 Adjusted for

Dispositions during
2024

Principal
Disposition

during 2024 -
instructed by

OEB

2023
Opening
Interest

Amounts as of
Jan-1-23

Interest Jan-1 to
Dec-31-23

OEB-Approved
Disposition
during 2023

Interest
Adjustments(1)

during 2023

Transactions Debit /
(Credit) during 2023

OEB-Approved
Disposition during

2023

Principal
Adjustments(1)

during 2023

Closing
Principal

Balance as of
Dec-31-23

Opening Principal